

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Defendant.*

CRIMINAL NO. 23-cr-257 (TSC)

MOTION OF FORMER OFFICIALS IN FIVE REPUBLICAN  
ADMINISTRATIONS, *ET AL.* FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT  
BASED ON PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY

October 20, 2023

Matthew W. Edwards  
D.C. Bar No. 992036  
AIN & BANK, P.C.  
1300 19th Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 530-3314  
[medwards@ainbanklaw.com](mailto:medwards@ainbanklaw.com)

Richard D. Bernstein  
D.C. Bar No. 416427  
1875 K Street NW, Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20006  
(301) 775-2064  
[rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com](mailto:rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com)

Nancy A. Temple  
D.C. Bar No. 423871  
(application for admission forthcoming)  
Katten & Temple, LLP  
209 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 950  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 663-0800  
[ntemple@kattentemple.com](mailto:ntemple@kattentemple.com)

## INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT LEAVE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    A President Who Loses Re-Election But Attempts to Stay Beyond His Term Is Attempting to Violate the Executive Vesting Clause.....	2
II.   Absolute Immunity Does Not Protect A President’s Attempt To Violate The Executive Vesting Clause.....	4
A. A First-Term President’s Efforts to Overturn An Election Loss Are Candidate Activities Outside That President’s Official Duties.....	8
B. At Least In A Criminal Case, The Public Interest Precludes Immunizing A President’s Attempt to Usurp A Second Term.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) .....	10
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	passim
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	10
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) .....	6
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972) .....	9
 U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	2-3
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 1.....	7
 Other Sources	
J. Elliot ed., <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions</i> (2d ed. 1888).....	3-4
M. Farrand ed., <i>Records of the Federal Convention</i> , (1911).....	3
D. Forte, <i>Presidential Term</i> , Article II, Section 1, Clause 1 <a href="http://www.heritage.org">www.heritage.org</a> .....	4
Goodman & Asabor, <i>In Their Own Words: The 43 Republicans’ Explanations of Their Votes Not To Convict Trump in Impeachment Trials</i> (Feb. 2021) <a href="http://www.justsecurity.org">www.justsecurity.org</a> .....	9
